

14-42

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; MICHAEL S. ROGERS, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; ASHTON B. CARTER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; LORETTA E. LYNCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christopher T. Dunn
Arthur N. Eisenberg
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Patrick Toomey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. This case is not moot now, and the government has not established that the case will become moot at any definite point in the future.	2
II. The call-records program is illegal.....	4
III. Preliminary relief is appropriate now.....	8
Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc., 508 U.S. 83 (1993)4

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)5

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Muszynski, 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)5

Rubin v. United States, 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....5

Sovereign News Co. v. United States, 690 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1982).....10

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc., 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. David, 131 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)10

United States v. Ganius, 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....10

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 1842.....7

50 U.S.C. § 1861 1, 4, 5, 7

USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268..... passim

Other Authorities

Alex Byers & Kate Tummarello, *What Happens If the PATRIOT Act Expires?*, Politico (May 21, 2015).....7

H. Rep. No. 114-109 (2015)5

James Comey, Dir., Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Remarks at the
Georgetown University Law Center’s Third Annual Cybersecurity
Law Institute (May 20, 2015)6

PCLOB, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted under
Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014)3
